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Schedule of Net Pension Liability

Year  
Ended  

June 30
Total Pension  

Liability
Plan Fiduciary  

Net Position
Net Pension  

Liability

Plan Fiduciary  
Net Position as  
a Percentage of  

the Total Pension  
Liability

Covered  
Payroll

Net Pension  
Liability as a  

Percentage of  
Covered 

Payroll
2022 $6,736,635,842 $4,857,119,591 $1,879,516,251 72.10% $793,331,229 236.91%
2021 6,329,809,523 5,146,232,426 1,183,577,097 81.30% 803,690,586 147.27%
2020 5,961,066,083 4,142,063,209 1,819,002,874 69.49% 828,019,905 219.68%
2019 5,791,680,570 4,101,637,346 1,690,043,224 70.82% 777,319,219 217.42%
2018 5,591,223,791 3,940,926,716 1,650,297,075 70.48% 745,663,954 221.32%
2017 5,367,731,521 3,749,384,616 1,618,346,905 69.85% 730,618,376 221.50%
2016 5,116,417,171 3,590,082,229 1,526,334,942 70.17% 708,414,611 215.46%
2015 4,979,660,749 3,693,357,619 1,286,303,130 74.17% 686,288,895 187.43%
2014 4,807,873,661 3,766,059,665 1,041,813,996 78.33% 671,597,456 155.12%

This schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years will be displayed as they become available. 

Schedule of Money-Weighted Rate of Return

Fiscal Year

Annual Money-Weighted  
Rate of Return, Net of  
Investment Expense

2022 -3.54%
2021 26.80%
2020 2.84%
2019 6.27%
2018 7.27%
2017 6.87%
2016 -0.44%
2015 0.46%
2014 14.85%
2013 7.60%
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Required Supplementary Information
(continued)

Schedule of Changes in Collective Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
Year Ended June 30

2022 2021 2020 2019
Total Pension Liability

Service Cost (MOY) $119,241,774 $108,644,084 $103,313,271 $99,758,925 
Interest (includes interest on  
service cost) 422,967,377 427,327,332 415,148,914 400,860,241 

Changes in Benefit Terms  -  -  -  - 
Differences Between Expected 
and Actual Experience 236,424,050 (43,615,538) (5,460,817) 29,354,840 
Changes in Assumptions  -  233,719,707  -  - 
Benefit Payments, Including  
Refunds of Member Contributions (371,806,882) (357,332,145) (343,615,855) (329,517,227)

Net Change in Total Pension Liability $406,826,319 $368,743,440 $169,385,513 $200,456,779 
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 6,329,809,523 5,961,066,083 5,791,680,570 5,591,223,791 
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $6,736,635,842 $6,329,809,523 $5,961,066,083 $5,791,680,570 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - Employer $229,114,059 $227,846,281 $234,743,643 $210,964,436 
Contributions - Member 40,269,006 39,914,839 40,327,359 37,915,769 
Net Investment Income (184,211,952) 1,096,259,683 111,442,161 243,545,545 
Benefit Payments, Including  
Refunds of Member Contributions (371,806,882) (357,332,145) (343,615,855) (329,517,227)
Administrative Expenses (2,477,066) (2,519,441) (2,471,445) (2,197,893)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net  
Position ($289,112,835) $1,004,169,217 $40,425,863 $160,710,630 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 5,146,232,426 4,142,063,209 4,101,637,346 3,940,926,716 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $4,857,119,591 $5,146,232,426 $4,142,063,209 $4,101,637,346 
Net Pension Liability - Ending (a)-(b) $1,879,516,251 $1,183,577,097 $1,819,002,874 $1,690,043,224 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a  
Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 72.10% 81.30% 69.49% 70.82%
Covered Payroll $793,331,229 $803,690,586 $828,019,905 $777,319,219 
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of 
Covered Payroll 236.91% 147.27% 219.68% 217.42%

See next page for the continuation of the 10 year report.
This schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available. 

The total pension liability contained in this schedule was calculated by Cheiron, the System’s Actuary.  
The net pension liability is measured as the total pension liability less the amount of the fiduciary net 
position of the Employees’ Retirement System.
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Continued from previous page.

This schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

Schedule of Changes in Collective Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
Year Ended June 30
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost (MOY) $96,662,966 $93,128,267 $85,498,714 $84,153,689 $84,074,831 
Interest (includes interest on  
service cost) 385,504,765 367,586,251 361,073,638 353,621,871 340,919,519 

Changes in Benefit Terms 603,265 582,418 773,066 1,462,698 -
Differences Between Expected 
and Actual Experience 41,362,698 74,947,987 (104,260,427) (8,616,589) -
Changes in Assumptions - - 68,573,373 - -
Benefit Payments, Including  
Refunds of Member Contributions    (300,641,424) (284,930,573) (274,901,942) (258,834,581) (238,560,893)

Net Change in Total Pension Liability $223,492,270 $251,314,350 $136,756,422 $171,787,088 $186,433,457 
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 5,367,731,521 5,116,417,171 4,979,660,749 4,807,873,661 4,621,440,204 
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $5,591,223,791 $5,367,731,521 $5,116,417,171 $4,979,660,749 $4,807,873,661 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - Employer $188,578,414 $167,311,608 $155,780,373 $138,493,099 $129,618,309 
Contributions - Member 36,357,591 35,476,023 34,627,061 33,193,593 32,758,587 
Net Investment Income 269,418,157 243,496,177 (16,668,287) 16,342,457 490,196,386 
Benefit Payments, Including  
Refunds of Member Contributions (300,641,424) (284,930,573) (274,901,942) (258,834,581) (238,560,893)
Administrative Expenses (2,170,638) (2,050,848) (2,112,595) (1,896,614) (1,884,827)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net  
Position $191,542,100 $159,302,387 ($103,275,390) ($72,702,046) $412,127,562 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 3,749,384,616 3,590,082,229 3,693,357,619 3,766,059,665 3,353,932,103 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $3,940,926,716 $3,749,384,616 $3,590,082,229 $3,693,357,619 $3,766,059,665 
Net Pension Liability - Ending (a)-(b) $1,650,297,075 $1,618,346,905 $1,526,334,942 $1,286,303,130 $1,041,813,996 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a  
Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 70.48% 69.85% 70.17% 74.17% 78.33%
Covered Payroll $745,663,954 $730,618,376 $708,414,611 $686,288,895 $671,597,456 
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of 
Covered Payroll 221.32% 221.50% 215.46% 187.43% 155.12%

Required Supplementary Information
(continued)
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Schedule of Collective Employer Contributions

Fiscal  
Year

Actuarially  
Determined  

Contributions

Contributions in  
Relation to the  

Actuarially  
Determined  

Contribution

Contribution  
Deficiency  

(Excess)
Covered  

Payroll

Contributions as  
a Percentage of  
Covered Payroll

2022 $229,114,059 $229,114,059        $      - $793,331,229 28.88%
2021 227,846,281 227,846,281  - 803,690,586 28.35%
2020 234,743,643 234,743,643  - 828,019,905 28.35%
2019 210,964,436 210,964,436  - 777,319,219 27.14%
2018 188,578,414 188,578,414  - 745,663,954 25.29%
2017 167,311,608 167,311,608  - 730,618,376 22.90%
2016 155,780,373 155,780,373  - 708,414,611 21.99%
2015 138,493,099 138,493,099  - 686,288,895 20.18%
2014 129,618,309 129,618,309  - 671,597,456 19.30%
2013 127,448,018 127,448,018  - 669,018,467 19.05%

Notes to Schedule
Valuation Date June 30, 2020

Timing
Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated based on the actuarial 
valuation one year prior to the beginning of the fiscal year

Key Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:
Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal, Level Percent of Payroll
Asset valuation method 33% of Aggregate Gain/Loss is recognized
Amortization method Closed 15-year layers, with level % of payroll
Discount rate 7.25%
Amortization growth rate 2.75%
Price inflation 2.75%
Salary increases 2.75% plus merit component based on employee’s years of service
Mortality 110% and 100% of the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table for males and 

females respectively projected using the RPEC-2015 model, with an ultimate rate 
of 0.75% for ages 20-85 grading down to an ultimate rate of 0%  for ages 115-120 
and convergence to the ultimate rate in the year 2015

A complete description of the methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates for the year end-
ing June 30, 2022 can be found in the June 30, 2020 actuarial valuation report.

Required Supplementary Information
(continued)
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Summary of Significant Changes to the Pension System
The summary of employer and employee contribution rates during the past five years and other 
significant changes in the pension system are as follows: 

Contribution Rates
Fiscal Year Employer Employee

2022 28.88% 4%, 5.33%
2021 28.35% 4%, 5.33%
2020 28.35% 4%, 5.33%
2019 27.14% 4%, 5.33%
2018 25.29% 4%, 5.33%

July 2019 New hires on or after July 1, 2019, are enrolled in Plan E.
December 2018 Retirement Board of Trustees approved a new plan for all employees hired on or 

after July 1, 2019.
July 2017 Social Security offset reduced from 10 percent to 5 percent.
July 2016 Social Security offset reduced from 15 percent to 10 percent.
January 2014 Service-Connected Disability Social Security offset was reduced from 25.0 

percent to 15.0 percent.

Required Supplementary Information
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Other Supplementary Information

Investment Manager Fees

     Absolute Return $20,468,416

     Global Equity 11,898,922        

     Global Fixed Income 15,001,511        

     Global Multi-Asset 3,772,810          

     Global Real Assets 6,618,734          

     Short Term and Others 1,168,290          

Fees Related to Securities Lending 671,830             

Custodial Fees 107,446             
Consultant Expenses 47,561               
Investment Related Legal Fees 343,803             

    Allocated Administration Expense 1,329,174
Total Investment and Consultant Expenses $61,428,497

Schedule of Investment & Consultant Expenses

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Personnel services
Salaries and Wages $1,277,327
Fringe Benefits 541,516

Total Personnel Services $1,818,843
Professional services

Actuarial 58,978
Audit 31,961
Legal 10,456

Total Professional Services 101,395
Communications

Phone Charges 16,350
Printing, Binding and Copying 6,472
Postage 15,806

Total Communications 38,628
Supplies

Office Supplies 1,987  
Total Supplies 1,987

Other Services and Charges
Staff Travel and Development 630
Professional Membership 3,367
Professional Subscriptions 2,299
Insurance 23,333
Building rent 153,791
Depreciation Expense 2,982
Computer System 249,314
Other Operating 80,497

Total Other Services and Charges 516,213

Total Administrative Expenses  $2,477,066

Schedule of Administrative Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
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Report of Independent Auditor on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
 Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

To the Board of Supervisors 
County of Fairfax, Virginia

To the Board of Trustees
Fairfax County Employees' Retirement System

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in �*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W���$�X�G�L�W�L�Q�J���6�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�V 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Fairfax County 
Employees’ Retirement System (the “System”), a pension trust fund of the County of Fairfax, Virginia, 
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022 and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the System’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
November 22, 2022.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the System’s internal 
control over financial reporting (“internal control”) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal control.

A �G�H�¿�F�L�H�Q�F�\���L�Q���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�O���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow manage-
ment or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 
A �V�L�J�Q�L�¿�F�D�Q�W���G�H�¿�F�L�H�Q�F�\ is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with gov-
ernance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weak-
nesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any defi-
ciencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the System’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under �*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W���$�X�G�L�W�L�Q�J���6�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�V��

Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Tysons Corner, Virginia
 November 22, 2022
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(Unaudited)

October 3, 2022

Dear Members of the Board of Trustees:

	 Major global equity indexes declined for the fiscal year ended June 2022, posting negative 
returns in domestic, international, and emerging markets. U.S. equity markets (as measured by the S&P 
500 Index) ended with negative returns, with the S&P 500 Index ending the fiscal year with a one-year 
return of -10.6%. Within the U.S. stock market, small cap stocks (as measured by the Russell 2000 
Index) underperformed large cap stocks, posting a one-year return of -23.4%. Developed international 
equity markets (as measured by the MSCI EAFE Index) ended FY2022 with a 12-month return of 
-17.8%. The MSCI Emerging Markets Index ended the fiscal year with a one-year return of -25.3%. 
As headline inflation rose to a 40-year high of 9.1%, the U.S. Federal Reserve raised its benchmark 
interest rate from a range of 0.00% - 0.25% at the end of FY2021 to a range of 1.5% - 1.75% by the 
end of FY2022, with an additional 0.75% rate hike in both July and September 2022. In addition, the 
U.S. central bank began a quantitative tightening program in June, with the intention of reducing its $9 
trillion in balance sheet assets. In response, the 10-year U.S. Treasury yield rose from 1.45% to 2.98% 
over fiscal year, which was a headwind for the U.S. investment grade bond market. The Bloomberg 
U.S. Aggregate Index ended the fiscal year down -10.3%, with the Bloomberg U.S. Treasury Index 
down -8.9% for the trailing 12-month period ending June 30, 2022. The U.S. high yield bond market 
(as measured by the Bloomberg US High Yield Index) posted a return of -12.8% over the same period. 
In real assets, commodities continued their rebound off calendar year 2020 lows with the Bloomberg 
Commodities Index posting one-year gains of +24.3% and WTI crude oil prices rising 43.9% since June 
30, 2021.

	 Global equities turned in a mixed performance for the three months ended September 30, 
2021, rounding out the quarter with a streak of volatility as inflationary pressures fueled concerns 
around economic growth and tapering of monetary stimulus. U.S. equities were modestly positive in the 
third quarter of calendar year 2021, with the S&P 500 Index up 0.6%; international developed markets 
posted a moderate loss of 0.4%. Chinese stocks declined 18.2%, pulling down emerging markets, which 
fell 8.1%, as investors fretted over regulatory risk and contagion from a potential default by struggling 
Chinese real estate conglomerate Evergrande. U.S. small-cap stocks lagged large-cap equities, 
while international and emerging market small caps outperformed large-cap equities. The diverging 
performance between value and growth stocks narrowed in the third quarter, with U.S. large-cap growth 
equities modestly outperforming large-cap value, while U.S. small-cap growth equities underperformed 
small value. Within sectors financials, utilities, communication services, healthcare and technology led 
the market, while industrials, materials, energy, and consumer sectors underperformed.

�&���]�Œ�(���Æ�����}�µ�v�š�Ç���Z���Ÿ�Œ���u���v�š���^�Ç�•�š���u�•
�í�î�ì�í�ñ���>�������:�����l�•�}�v���D���u�}�Œ�]���o���,�Á�Ç�U���^�µ�]�š�����ï�ñ�ì�U���&���]�Œ�(���Æ�U���s�����î�î�ì�ï�ï

�W�Z�}�v���W���ó�ì�ï�r�î�ó�õ�r�ô�î�ì�ì�����Ž���í�r�ô�ì�ì�r�ï�ï�ï�r�í�ò�ï�ï���Ž���&���Æ�W���ó�ì�ï�r�î�ó�ï�r�ï�í�ô�ñ
�Á�Á�Á�X�(���]�Œ�(���Æ���}�µ�v�š�Ç�X�P�}�À�l�Œ���Ÿ�Œ���u���v�š�l 
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	 Fixed-income markets ended third quarter 2021 mostly flat despite an uptick in volatility. Initially, 
yields on the 10-year Treasury note dipped amid concerns around growth and the COVID-19 Delta 
variant, but they moved back up in the vicinity of 1.5% as the Federal Reserve stayed the course 
on future tapering. In corporate credit, shorter-duration securities and high-yield debt outperformed 
Treasuries, while longer-dated corporate credit lagged. 

	 Global stocks were a mixed bag in the fourth quarter of 2021. Domestic equities led the charge 
with the S&P 500 Index hitting a new record high in December and ending the quarter up 11%. Outside the 
United States, international developed markets gained 2.7%, while emerging market equities lost 1.3%, 
dragged down by Brazil and China. U.S. and developed international small-cap stocks underperformed 
large caps, while emerging market small-cap equities outperformed large-cap stocks. In the United 
States, within large-cap equites, growth outperformed value, while in small-cap stocks, value trumped 
growth; within sectors, energy, financials, materials, and industrials led the market, while real estate, 
utilities and consumer staples lagged.

	 In fourth quarter 2021, fixed-income markets experienced continued volatility amid concerns 
around inflation and the new surge in Coronavirus infections, leading to the overall flattening of the 
Treasury yield curve. Yields pushed higher in the shorter maturities with the two-year note increasing 
46 basis points to 0.74%, while the long-end saw 30-year yields rally 12 basis points to finish the quarter 
at 1.9%. U.S. investment-grade debt spreads continue to hover around the low-end of their historical 
ranges, finishing the quarter at 92 basis points, modestly wider by eight basis points. Agency pass-
throughs felt the weight of future tapering by the Federal Reserve and widened four basis points. 
Spreads on high-yield credit—a bright spot within fixed income—tightened six basis points to finish the 
quarter at 283 basis points over comparable Treasuries.

	 Stocks struggled in the first quarter of calendar year 2022, as investors grappled with inflation, 
higher interest rates and heightened geopolitical risks amid Russia’s invasion of Ukraine. U.S. large-cap 
stocks were in the red with the S&P 500 Index losing 4.6%. Outside the United States, international 
developed market equities and emerging market stocks fared worse, with the MSCI EAFE Index down 
5.9% and the MSCI Emerging Markets Index losing 7%. In general, large cap outperformed small cap 
(except in emerging markets), and value beat growth.

	 In the first three months of calendar year 2022, fixed-income markets were roiled as yields 
rose and the yield curve flattened substantially amid the Fed’s more aggressive stance around rate 
tightening. At the short end, two-year Treasuries ended the quarter yielding 2.28%, up 155 basis points, 
and the yield spread between the 10-year and two-year compressed to just four basis points (and 
briefly inverted). Even at these higher yields and new issue concessions, investment-grade bond issuers 
flocked to the market to boost their liquidity; spread widening also contributed to investment-grade 
corporate credit losing 7.4% on a total-return basis for the quarter.

	 The rout in equities spilled into the final quarter of Fiscal Year 2022, as heightened geopolitical 
tensions, high inflation, and dramatic increases in interest rates ratcheted up concerns of a recession. 
Major indexes declined sharply with the S&P 500 Index down 16.1% while European stocks fared slightly 
better with the MSCI EAFE Index losing 14.3%; emerging markets led performance with losses of 11%, 
according to the MSCI Emerging Markets Index. In line with the previous quarter, value stocks bested 
growth equities and large-cap equities outperformed small-cap stocks. Within sectors, energy was the 
relative outperformer, while information technology and consumer discretionary lagged.
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	 Volatility reigned in fixed-income markets in the final quarter of Fiscal Year 2022, as headline 
CPI surged to 9.1%, hitting a 40-year high. In response, the Federal Reserve boosted the Fed Funds 
rate by 75 basis points in June—its largest move since 1994—while signaling a willingness to take a 
tough stance on inflation even at the expense of economic growth. Against this backdrop, the 10-year 
Treasury yield peaked at 3.47% on June 14—its highest reading since 2011—before ending the quarter 
at 3.02%. In addition, the yield curve flattened, with 10- and two-year spreads just above zero at the end 
of the second quarter. Investment-grade corporate spreads widened 39 basis points in the three months 
ended June 30, while agency mortgage spreads widened 22 basis points. As a result, the Bloomberg 
Aggregate Bond Index declined 4.7% in the second quarter, bringing year-to-date losses to 10.3%, the 
weakest six-month start to a year since inception.

Employees’ Retirement System

	 The Employees’ Retirement System continued to focus on optimizing and diversifying the 
portfolio and implementing a diversified investment program to achieve the System’s strategic long-
term goals. This disciplined investment process has been effective in achieving a long-term record of 
consistent asset growth.

	 As of June 30, 2022, the Fairfax County Employees’ Retirement System stood at $4.837 billion, 
down from $5.117 billion at the end of fiscal year 2021. Calculating performance using a time-weighted 
rate of return for the year ending June 30, 2022, the system returned -1.95%, gross of fees (-3.65% net of 
fees), ranking in the 23rd percentile of all public funds in the BNY Mellon Total Public Fund Universe. For 
the three, five, and ten-year periods (annualized), the system returned gross of fees, +9.57% (+7.93% 
net of fees), ranking in the 15th percentile, +8.77% gross of fees (+7.48% net of fees) ranking in the 18th 
percentile, and +7.47% gross of fees (+6.61% net of fees) ranking in the 72nd percentile respectively.

	 During the past twelve months, the System continued to focus on further diversifying risk and 
implementing the previously adopted changes to long term asset allocation targets. Parataxis was 
added to the Absolute Return lineup; ITE Rail Fund, OnyxPoint Multi-Strategy, and Roundhill Music 
Plus were added to the Global Real Assets lineup; Blockchain Capital VI, EJF SilverGate II, Frazier Life 
XI, Hive IV, Lavrock Ventures II, Polychain III, Red Tree Ventures, Sands Global Venture III, Sands Life 
Pulse II, and Two Sigma Venture IV were added to the Global Equity lineup; Apollo FCI IV, Parataxis 
Digital, PIMCO Bravo IV, and VanEck New Finance were added to the Global Fixed Income lineup.

Sincerely,

Andrew J. Spellar
Chief Investment Officer 
Fairfax County Employees’ Retirement System
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Asset Class

Manager Investment Style Fair Value % of Total Portfolio

Absolute Return

Alpha Simplx Trend Global Macro $55,433,464 1.1%

Aspect Sysmatic Gm Global Macro 53,861,071 1.1%

Blackrock Figa Relative Value 83,750,919 1.7%

Bridgewater Pa II Global Macro 112,348,745 2.3%

Bridgewater Pamm II Global Macro 2,914,046 0.1%

Crabel Multi-Prod Global Macro 61,820,550 1.3%

Florin Court Global Macro 55,085,320 1.1%

Kirkoswald Gm Global Macro 79,554,245 1.6%

Millennium Usa Relative Value 94,782,422 2.0%

Parataxis Relative Value 12,448,407 0.3%

Pimco Commodity Alph Relative Value 40,947,395 0.8%

Pimco GCOF Relative Value 97,689,461 2.0%

Verition Multi Strat Relative Value 64,507,891 1.3%

Global Equity

Aberdeen Em Equity Int'l Emg. Equity 50,415,213             1.0%

Axiom Intl Small Cap* Int'l Dev. Equity 107,382,224           2.2%

Blockchain V Private Markets Equity 20,230,006             0.4%

Blockchain VI Private Markets Equity 7,468,483               0.2%

Capstone Eq Replace US Equity 42,286,689             0.9%

Deprince Lc Value* US Equity 132,399,855           2.7%
Dyal Capital II Private Markets Equity 56,026,763             1.2%

Dyal Captial IV Private Markets Equity 54,917,185             1.1%

EJF Silvergate II Private Markets Equity 3,292,531               0.1%

FCERS Intl Equity Et* Int'l Dev. Equity 63,687,248             1.3%

FCERS US Equity Etf* US Equity 78,874,333             1.6%

Fraxier Life XI Private Markets Equity 1,591,250               0.0%

HIVE IV Private Markets Equity 2,648,209               0.1%

Investcorp Strat Cap Private Markets Equity 27,161,743             0.6%

Lavrock Ventures II Private Markets Equity 2,881,114               0.1%

LSV Intl Value Int'l Dev. Equity 518                         0.0%

Marathon Intl Eq Int'l Dev. Equity 150,417,295           3.1%

Morgan Creek Bco I Private Markets Equity 53,316,255             1.1%

Morgan Creek Bco II Private Markets Equity 133,134,750           2.8%

Morgan Creek Digital Private Markets Equity 31,701,459             0.7%

Polychain III Private Markets Equity 8,831,510               0.2%

Red Tree Ventures Private Markets Equity 10,400,000             0.2%

Sands Global Inov Private Markets Equity 35,294,592             0.7%

Sands Global Inov II Private Markets Equity 20,295,573             0.4%

Sands Global Ven III Private Markets Equity 14,614,943             0.3%

Sands Lc Growth* US Equity 40,947,700             0.8%

Sands Life Pulse II Private Markets Equity 13,844,726             0.3%

Sands Life Sci Pulse Private Markets Equity 17,587,746             0.4%

Section Ventures Private Markets Equity 9,036,058               0.2%

Two Sigma Ventur IV Private Markets Equity 1,859,599               0.0%

Vanguard EM Equity Emerging Market Equity 52,354,499             1.1%

WCM Intl Growth* Int'l Dev. Equity 104,675,891           2.2%

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Investments by Category and Investment Manager**

See next page for the continuation of this report.
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Asset Class

Manager Investment Style Fair Value % of Total Portfolio

Global Fixed Income

Apollo FCI IV Private Markets Credit 4,650,190               0.1%

Blackrock MAOF Private Markets Credit 42,323,532             0.9%

Brandywine Global* Global Bonds 117,537,090           2.4%

Bridgewater Tips Inflation-Linked 166,980,351           3.5%

Credit Suisse Ils Ii Private Markets Credit 1,380,335               0.0%

Crestline Opp Iii Eu Private Markets Credit 39,633,296             0.8%

Crestline Opp Iii Eu Private Markets Credit 11,802,614             0.3%

Crestline Opp IV Private Markets Credit 39,257,526             0.8%

Czech Sjc III Private Markets Credit 30,599,353             0.6%

Doubleline Mtg Opp Private Markets Credit 24,788,122             0.5%

Doubleline Opp Cmbs Private Markets Credit 12,144,279             0.3%

Doubleline Strat Mbs* US Mortgage 135,448,334           2.8%

EJF Debt Opp Private Markets Credit 110,068,568           2.3%

EJF Tact Opp* Private Markets Credit 33,034,645             0.7%

Hoisington Us Treas* Core Fixed 76,790,651             1.6%

Lazard Em Debt Tr Emg. Mkt. Debt 46,586,777             1.0%

Marathon Dist Cr Private Markets Credit 54,733,338             1.1%

Marathon Eco III Private Markets Credit 50,423,220             1.0%

Marathon Eco VI Private Markets Credit 39,280,336             0.8%

Onyxpoint* High Yield Bonds 61,071,981             1.3%

Parataxis Digital High Yield Bonds 10,000,000             0.2%

Pgim Em Debt Plus Private Markets Credit 43,611,531             0.9%

Pimco Bravo II Private Markets Credit 8,552,582               0.2%

Pimco Bravo III Private Markets Credit 53,409,659             1.1%

Pimco Bravo IV Private Markets Credit 54,070,395             1.1%

Pimco Disco III Private Markets Credit 6,088,046               0.1%

Pimco Tac Opps Private Markets Credit 58,308,607             1.2%

Post High Yield High Yield Bonds 114,840                  0.0%

Section IV Private Markets Equity 42,450,904             0.9%

Shenkman High Yield* High Yield Bonds 97,871,164             2.0%

VanEck Digital High Yield Bonds 10,000,000             0.2%

Global Multi-Asset

AQR Global Risk Premium Core Risk Parity 56,203,889             1.2%

BlackRock Market Advantage Core Risk Parity 101,152,155           2.1%

FCERS Risk Balance* Active Risk Parity 90,427,417             1.9%

Lombard Odier Active Risk Parity 118,027,622           2.4%

Man AHL TargetRisk Active Risk Parity 107,733,144           2.2%

Global Real Assets

C&S Intl Real Est* U.S. Real Estate Securities 47,114,836             1.0%

C&S Us Real Est* Int'l Real Estate Securities 122,006,441           2.5%

DWS Real Assets Multi-Real Asset 80,769,355             1.7%

ITE Rail Fund Private Markets Real Assets 47,349,167             1.0%

JPM Gbl Maritime Private Markets Real Assets 22,982,124             0.5%

Landmark Re Sec VIII Private Markets Real Estate 26,157,383             0.5%

Onyxpoint MSOF Private Markets Real Assets 5,610,539               0.1%

Pinnacle Cattle Private Markets Real Assets 64,886,312             1.3%

Pinnacle Physicals Private Markets Real Assets 72,879,749             1.5%

Roundhill Music III Private Markets Real Assets 43,845,498             0.9%

Roundhill Music Plus Private Markets Real Assets 10,454,944             0.2%

Solus L Band Private Markets Real Assets 10,497,738             0.2%

Terrestar Direct Private Markets Real Assets 4,183,968               0.1%

Short Term and Others

Blackrock Stif A/L Plan Level Cash Account 3,053,890               0.1%

Cash Management Plan Level Cash Account 72,003,101             1.5%

Orphan Securities* Operating Cash Account 245,117                  0.0%

Parametric Pios* Operating Cash Account 81,517,574 1.7%

Total Investments $4,836,834,125 100.0%

* Separately Managed Accounts ** See pages 8-9 for complete listing of investment professionals

Investments by Category and Investment Manager**

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Continued from previous page.
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Employees’ Retirement System – Allocation of Market Exposures

Target Market Exposures

The asset structure shown below represents the Trustees’ assessment of their optimal asset 
allocation as of June 30, 2022.  The target asset allocation provides a reasonable expectation that 
the System’s investment objectives can be achieved based on historical relationships of asset class 
performance.

The pie chart below details the target asset mix, consistent with the achievement of the long-term 
objectives of the System, as of June 30, 2022.

Global Equity
27.5%

Global Fixed 
Income
52.5%

Global Real 
Assets
15.0%

Global Multi-
Asset
20.0%

Absolute Return
20.0%

Target Market Exposure 
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Actual Allocations as of June 30, 2022

The asset structure of the Employees' Retirement System has historically reflected a proper balance of 
the System’s needs for liquidity, growth of assets, and risk tolerance.  The System’s investment policy 
is designed to continue to meet its long-term investment objectives while, at the same time, providing 
sufficient flexibility to meet short-term funding requirements.

The pie chart below details the actual asset allocations as of June 30, 2022.
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Investment Results
(Time-Weighted Return, net of Fees)

*Current Benchmark:  Russell 3000 – 16.5%; MSCI World ex-US – 8.25%; MSCI EM – 2.75%; U.S. Agg Bond. x1.33 minus 
ICE 3-Mo. LIBOR x0.33 – 27.5%;  High Yield– 12.5%; Real Asset Blended Benchmark – 12.5%; Risk Parity 10% Vol. Bench-
mark – 20.0% (Benchmark has been revised through time)

*Current Benchmark: Russell 3000 – 60.0%; MSCI World ex-US – 30.0%; MSCI EM – 10.0;  ($Gross) (Benchmark has been 
revised through time)
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*Current Benchmark: FTSE/NAREIT Developed – 33.3%; DJ Brookfield Infrastructure – 33.3%; Commodity  33.3% (Bench-
mark has been revised through time)

*Current Benchmark:  U.S. Agg Bond. x1.33 minus ICE 3-Mo. LIBOR x0.33 – 68.75%;  High Yield – 31.25%  (Benchmark 
has been revised through time)
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Investment Results
(Time-Weighted Return, net of Fees)
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*Current Benchmark: MSCI ACWI Index (Local) – 25.0%; Commodity – 25.0%; World I/L Bonds – 75.0%;  Gbl TSY 

7-10yr (H) – 75.0%; ICE 3-Month LIBOR – -100%; (Benchmark has been revised through time)
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Investment Results
(Time-Weighted Return, net of Fees)

*Current Benchmark: ICE 3-Mo. LIBOR (Benchmark has been revised through time)
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Schedule of Ten Largest Equity & Fixed Income Holdings

Ten Largest Equity Holdings*

No. Shares Description Cost Fair Value
% of Total 
Portfolio

64,348 American Tower Corp $14,727,408 $16,446,705 0.34%
29,213 Public Storage 6,645,302 9,134,029 0.19%

213,300 Invitation Homes Inc 8,652,207 7,589,214 0.16%
83,489 Welltower Inc 6,822,816 6,875,319 0.14%

123,154 Duke Realty Corp 4,325,789 6,767,312 0.14%
50,192 Prologis Inc 5,394,497 5,905,089 0.12%
82,538 Realty Income Corp 4,489,684 5,634,044 0.12%
58,528 Simon Property Group Inc 5,916,324 5,555,478 0.11%
40,747 Digital Realty Trust Inc 5,968,136 5,290,183 0.11%
71,415 Canadian Pacific Railway Ltd 1,769,538 4,987,624 0.10%

Total $64,711,701 $74,184,997 1.53%
*Full disclosure of holdings is available upon request.

Ten Largest Fixed Income Holdings*

No. Shares Description Cost Fair Value
% of Total 
Portfolio

31,990,000 US Treasury Bond 2.500% 05/15/2046 DD 05/15/16 $31,138,222 $27,314,022 0.56%
20,990,000 US Treasury Note Var RT  04/30/2024 DD 04/30/22 20,985,314 20,973,838 0.43%
23,400,000 US Treasury Bond 2.500% 02/15/2046 DD 02/15/16 21,729,314 19,980,558 0.41%
19,219,168 US Treas-CPI Inflat 1.000% 02/15/2048 DD 02/15/18 23,172,872 18,636,827 0.39%
20,697,804 US Treas-CPI Inflat 0.625% 02/15/2043 DD 02/15/13 22,693,604 18,546,681 0.38%
27,570,000 US Treasury Bond 1.250% 05/15/2050 DD 05/15/20 19,092,478 17,699,664 0.37%
14,511,293 US Treas-CPI Inflat 2.125% 02/15/2040 DD 02/15/10 19,981,624 17,124,631 0.35%
11,775,000 US Treasury Note Var RT  01/31/2023 DD 01/31/21 11,777,918 11,794,076 0.24%
9,665,000 US Treasury Note Var RT  10/31/2023 DD 10/31/21 9,675,277 9,688,679 0.20%
8,065,000 US Treas-CPI Inflat 0.250% 02/15/2050 DD 02/15/20 8,861,506 9,163,855 0.19%

Total $189,108,129 $170,922,831 3.52%
*Full disclosure of holdings is available upon request.
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Broker Name  Base Volume  Total Shares 
 Base 

Commission 
Commission 

Percentage
WEBSTREET SECURITIES, CHICAGO $6,363 5,757                 $57 0.90%
BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC./LE, NEW JERSEY 940,135 162,133             6,334 0.67%
STERNE AGEE & LEACH INC 1,334,019 146,059             5,842 0.44%
MACQUARIE SECS USA INC, NEW YORK 1,115,582 366,869             2,771 0.25%
AMBIT CAPITAL PRIVATE LTD, MUMBAI 773,688 258,702             1,553 0.20%
ESPIRITO SANTO SECS INDIA PVT, MUMBAI 1,658,886 17,857               3,329 0.20%
KIM ENG SEC, BANGKOK 154,455 244,600             308 0.20%
STIFEL, NICOLAUS AND CO,ST.LOUIS 1,762,190 174,700             3,127 0.18%
INSTINET CORP, NEW YORK 2,119,256 107,714             3,621 0.17%
CREDIT LYONNAIS SECS ASIA LTD, TAIPEI 518,996 67,000               782 0.15%
GOLDMAN SACHS (ASIA) LLC, TAIPEI 586,499 173,000             884 0.15%
KEB SALOMON SMITH BARNEY SECS, SEOUL 302,128 6,271                 455 0.15%
CREDIT SUISSE (EUROPE), SEOUL 375,375 1,192                 565 0.15%
S G WARBURG, SEOUL 1,045,499 44,670               1,574 0.15%
MACQUARIE SECURITIES LTD, SEOUL 461,780 26,385               695 0.15%
JP MORGAN INDIA PRIVATE LTD, MUMBAI 1,105,326 319,688             1,663 0.15%
SANFORD C. BERNSTEIN (INDIA) PRI, MUMBAI 342,139 9,502                 515 0.15%
MIRAE ASSET SECURITIES, SEOUL 1,694,316 48,339               2,548 0.15%
INVESTEC CAPITAL SERVICES, MUMBAI 805,393 18,764               1,211 0.15%
CREDIT SUISSE AUSTRALIA EQ, MELBOURNE 14,057 6,379                 21 0.15%
BARCLAYS CAPITAL, NEW YORK 335,973 26,777               505 0.15%
GOLDMAN SACHS (ASIA), SEOUL 2,775,802 10,978               4,169 0.15%
CITIGROUP GBL MKTS INDIA, MUMBAI 2,141,399 290,358             3,216 0.15%
JEFFERIES INDIA PRIVATE LTD, MUMBAI 4,408,297 379,884             6,614 0.15%
DAIWA SEC SMBC INDIA PRIV LTD,MUMBIA 5,886,373 863,345             8,829 0.15%
BRADESCO S.A. CTVM, SAO PAULO 3,011,660 701,900             4,516 0.15%
JEFFERIES AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED, SYDNEY 660,250 159,684             990 0.15%
GOLDMAN SACHS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD,MELBOURN 280,747 49,771               421 0.15%
SCOTIA CAPITAL MKTS, TORONTO 3,649,991 305,776             5,468 0.15%
DAIWA SEC, SEOUL 1,085,016 3,729                 1,625 0.15%
CITIGROUP GBL MKTS AUSTRALIA PTY, SYDNEY 78,239 5,800                 117 0.15%
SANTANDER INVESTMENT SEC INC, NEW YORK 373,597 126,000             559 0.15%
ICICI BROKERAGE SERVICES LTD, MUMBAI 2,780,587 317,083             4,163 0.15%
CALYON SECURITIES, NEW YORK 57,745 1,061,400          86 0.15%
BOFA SECURITIES, INC, NEW YORK 1,204,195 150,867             1,801 0.15%
BANCO ITAU, SAO PAULO 3,941,279 1,298,684          5,849 0.15%
CITIGROUP GBL MKTS INC, NEW YORK 3,235,217 1,042,772          4,724 0.15%
PERSHING LLC, JERSEY CITY 8,341,262 384,090             11,974 0.14%
JEFFERIES HONG KONG LIMITED, HONG KONG 1,061,853 71,500               1,512 0.14%
JPMORGAN SECURITIES INC, NEW YORK 3,501,923 1,550,900          4,970 0.14%
UBS WARBURG ASIA LTD, HONG KONG 8,677,944 3,537,770          12,027 0.14%
KEPLER EQUITIES, PARIS 1,078,526 8,003                 1,476 0.14%
BARCLAYS CAPITAL, LONDON (BARCGB33) 2,469,383 21,679               3,278 0.13%
MORGAN STANLEY DEAN WITTER, SYDNEY 795,307 276,494             1,046 0.13%
CREDIT SUISSE (EUROPE), LONDON 1,266,008 38,612               1,615 0.13%
JP MORGAN SECS, SINGAPORE 63,185 75,400               80 0.13%
MACQUARIE BANK LIMITED, SYDNEY 1,467,984 192,179             1,867 0.13%
CREDIT LYONNAIS SECS (ASIA), HONG KONG 2,017,902 1,011,147          2,548 0.13%
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES, HONG KONG 2,947,712 527,558             3,686 0.13%
BERENBERG GOSSLER & CIE, HAMBURG 6,923,190 422,980             8,528 0.12%
Other Brokers 2,326,537,963 66,397,464 1,156,817 0.05%
TOTAL $2,420,172,591 83,516,165 $1,302,931 0.05%

Schedule of Brokerage Commissions
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
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Schedule of Management Fees by Asset Class
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Asset Class Fair Value Management Fees
Absolute Return $815,143,936 $20,468,416 
Global Equity  1,349,575,960  11,898,922 
Global Fixed Income  1,483,012,266  15,001,511 
Global Multi-Asset  473,544,227  3,772,810 
Global Real Assets  558,738,054  6,618,734 
Short Term and Others 156,819,682 1,168,290
Total $4,836,834,125 $58,928,683 

Investment Summary
(Based on Capital Allocation)

                     As of June 30, 2022                    As of June 30, 2021
Fair Value % Fair Value Fair Value  % Fair Value 

Absolute Return $815,143,936 16.7% $720,539,302 14.1%
Global Equity 1,349,575,960 28.0%  1,430,037,566 27.9%
Global Fixed Income 1,483,012,266 30.7%  1,649,726,081 32.2%
Global Multi-Asset 473,544,227 9.8%  633,724,212 12.4%
Global Real Assets 558,738,054 11.5%  516,355,130 10.1%
Short Term and Others 156,819,682 3.3% 166,782,301 3.3%
Total $4,836,834,125 100.0% $5,117,164,592 100.0%
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Liquidity Snap Shot on June 30, 2022

The below liquidity chart for the Employees' Retirement System demonstrates how the pension fund’s 
capital has been allocated to ensure sufficient liquidity to support short term uses of cash, such as re-
tirement distributions, capital calls, potential daily margin calls and coverage ratio requirements on de-
rivative notional balances.  It details the liquidity concentration of the System’s total capital allocated to 
investments by their redemption schedule (monthly, quarterly, annually or none), including the number 
of calendar days’ notice that must be provided before the redemption of funds can be made.
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(Unaudited) 

October 25, 2022

Fairfax County Employees’ 
Retirement System
12015 Lee Jackson Memorial Hwy, Suite 350
Fairfax, Virginia 22033

Dear Members of the Board:

At your request, we have performed an actuarial valuation of the Fairfax County Employees’ Retirement 
System as of June 30, 2022. The full results and analysis of that annual valuation will be presented in 
a full actuarial valuation report. The purpose of this actuarial section is to provide key information from 
that report and support the disclosure of Total Pension Liability that is presented in the Financial Section 
of this ACFR. For a more complete analysis, please see the full report.
 
Funding Objective
The funding objective of the System is to establish contribution rates that will remain level as a percentage 
of payroll over time. In order to achieve this, the County contribution rate is based on the normal cost rate 
and expense rate developed in the current valuation combined with an unfunded actuarial liability rate 
(UAL rate) based on 15 year layered amortization bases reflecting assumption changes, plan changes 
and annual gains and losses.

Assumptions
The actuarial assumptions used in performing the June 30, 2022 valuation were recommended by 
the actuary and adopted by the Board of Trustees based on our most recent review of the System’s 
experience for the five-year period ending June 30, 2020. The assumptions and methods used for 
funding purposes were developed in compliance with the actuarial standards of practice as they relate 
to pension plans. The assumptions reflect our understanding of the likely future experience of the 
System and the assumptions both individually and as a whole represent our best estimate for the future 
experience of the System. The results of this report are dependent upon future experience conforming 
to these assumptions. To the extent that future experience deviates from the underlying assumptions, 
the results would vary accordingly.

Reliance on Others
In preparing our valuation, we relied on information (some oral and some written) supplied by the System. 
This information includes, but is not limited to, plan provisions, employee data, and financial information. 
We performed an informal examination of the obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness 
and consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 23.
 
Supporting Schedules
As a part of the 2022 actuarial valuation, Cheiron prepared the Analysis of Financial Experience, 
Schedule of Retirees and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from the Rolls and Liability by Type 
provided in this Actuarial Section.
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We are also responsible for the disclosures of Net Pension Liability and its components in the Financial 
Section. The information provided in Note 4 of the Financial Section comes from the Actuarial Valuation 
as of June 30, 2022.

Compliance with Code of Virginia §51.1-800
Code of Virginia §51.1-800 requires that the benefits provided to a retiree at age 65 from a local retirement 
system equal or exceed two-thirds of the allowance to which the employee would be entitled under the 
provisions of the Virginia Retirement System (VRS).

Although there is no formal procedure for making this comparison, we compared the least valuable rate 
under the Employees’ Retirement System to the most valuable accrual rate under the VRS, making 
adjustments for the fact that employee contributions are required in excess of the VRS 5% rate. We 
found that the employer-provided accrual rates do exceed two-thirds of the most valuable employer-
provided accrual rates under the VRS plan.

We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and understanding, the Fairfax County Employees’ 
Retirement System satisfies the requirements of the Code of Virginia §51.1-800.

Certification
This section and its contents have been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and 
accepted actuarial principles and practices, and our understanding of the Code of Professional Conduct 
and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board, as well as 
applicable laws and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the Qualification 
Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinions contained in this section. This 
section does not address any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys and our firm does not 
provide any legal services or advice. 

This section was prepared for the Fairfax County Employees’ Retirement System for the purposes 
described herein and for the use by the plan auditor in completing an audit related to the matters herein. 
Other users of this section are not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and 
Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to any other user.

Sincerely,
Cheiron

 

Fiona E. Liston, FSA						      Coralie A. Taylor, FSA
Principal Consulting Actuary					     Consulting Actuary
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Summary of Valuation Results

The Actuarially Determined Contribution rate 
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 was developed in the 
2020 valuation report. For more information on 
the assumptions and methods used to develop 
that rate, please see the Funding Method 
section of that report.

Amounts disclosed in Note 4 of the Financial 
Section were developed in conjunction with the 
2022 valuation.

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and 
Methods

Funding Method
The Entry Age Normal Cost funding method is 
used to determine costs. Under this method, the 
County contribution has three components: the 
normal cost, the payment toward the unfunded 
actuarial liability, and the expense rate.

The normal cost is a level percent of pay cost 
which, along with the member contributions, 
will pay for projected benefits at retirement for 
each plan participant. 

The actuarial liability is that portion of the 
present value of future benefits that will not 
be paid by future County normal costs or 
member contributions. The difference between 
this liability and funds accumulated as of 
the same date is referred to as the unfunded 
actuarial liability. The rate includes amortization 
layers which exhaust this unfunded liability 
amount over 15 year layers from the date first 
measured. The amortization is performed as a 
level percent of pay.

The expense rate is added to cover the System’s 
administrative expenses.

The County’s total contribution rate is equal to 
the sum of these three components. 

Actuarial Value of Assets
For purposes of determining the County 
contribution to the System, we use an actuarial 
value of assets. The asset adjustment method 
dampens the volatility in asset values that 
could occur because of fluctuations in market 
conditions. Use of an asset smoothing method 
is consistent with the long-term nature of the 
actuarial valuation process.

In determining the actuarial value of assets, we 
calculate an expected actuarial value based on 
cash flow for the year and imputed returns at 
the actuarial assumption. This expected value 
is compared to the market value, and one-third 
of the difference is added to the preliminary 
actuarial value to arrive at the final actuarial 
value.

Changes Since Last Valuation
None.
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Long Term Assumptions Used to 
Determine System Costs and Liabilities

The PubG-2010 Healthy Annuitant Head-
Count Weighted Mortality Table for males and 
females, respectively, projected using the MP-
2020 model, with an ultimate rate of 0.85% for 
ages 20-80 grading down to an ultimate rate of 
0% for ages 114-120 and convergence to the 
ultimate rate in the year 2027. The valuation 
uses fully generational projection of mortality 
improvements. Sample rates shown are those 
projected through the valuation date.

5% of pre-retirement deaths are assumed to be 
service-connected.

The PubG-2010 Disabled Head-Count Weighted 
Annuitant Mortality Table for males and females, 
respectively, projected using the MP-2020 
model, with an ultimate rate of 0.85% for ages 
20-80 grading down to an ultimate rate of 
0% for ages 114-120 and convergence to the 
ultimate rate in the year 2027. The valuation 
uses fully generational projection of mortality 
improvements. Sample rates shown are projected 
through the valuation date.

Demographic Assumptions 
Healthy Mortality

Annual Deaths Per 10,000 Members
Mortality Projected to 2022

Age Male Female
50 47 36
55 61 41
60 84 49
65 114 65
70 170 103
75 279 180
80 490 330
85 872 619
90 1,494 1,170
95 2,283 1,911
100 3,211 2,850

*Post-retirement mortality shown

Disabled Mortality
Annual Deaths Per 10,000 Disabled Members

Mortality Projected to 2022
Age Male Female
45 114 96
50 159 139
55 216 179
60 283 215
65 343 235
70 404 280
75 515 390
80 733 598

Active Separation From Service Due to Death
Annual Deaths Per 10,000 Members

Mortality Projected to 2022
Age Male Female
20 4 2
25 4 2
30 6 3
35 9 4
40 11 5
45 12 6

The PubG-2010 Employee Head-Count Weight-
ed Mortality Table for males and females, re-
spectively, projected using the MP-2020 model, 
with an ultimate rate of 0.85% for ages 20-80 
grading down to an ultimate rate of 0% for 
ages 114-120 and convergence to the ultimate 
rate in the year 2027. The valuation uses fully 
generational projection of mortality improve-
ments. Sample rates shown are those projected 
through the valuation date.
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It is assumed that members who terminate 
before the earlier of age 45 or with age plus 
service equal to 60 elect to receive a refund of 
contributions instead of vested benefits.

Termination rates drop to zero three years prior 
to reaching Rule of 80 (or Rule of 85 for Plans 
C, D, and E) retirement.

Termination of Employment 
 (Prior to Normal Retirement Eligibility)
Annual Termination Rates Per 1,000 

Members – County
Service Termination

0 162
5 71
10 35
15 15
20 6
25 2
30 0

Annual Termination Rates Per 1,000 
Members – Schools

Service Termination
0 281
5 68
10 36
15 18
20 9
25 7
30 0

Disability
Annual Disabilities Per 10,000 Members*

Age Male Female
20 1 1
25 1 1
30 1 1
35 1 1
40 1 1
45 4 3
50 7 6
55 11 9
60 13 11

*20% of disabilities are assumed to be service-con-
nected. Of these, 31% are assumed to receive Workers’ 
Compensation benefits.

No disability is assumed to occur once 
members reach eligibility for retirement.
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Percentage of Retirements/DROP who 
are assumed to be DROP

Age DROP

50 70%

55 68

60 63

65 30

70 30

75 30

Merit/Seniority Salary Increase 
(in addition to across-the-board increase)

County

Service
Merit/Seniority 

Increase
0 2.30%
5 2.45
10 1.85
15 1.55
20 1.45
25 1.20
30 0.90

Schools

Service
Merit/Seniority 

Increase
0 7.50%

5 3.25

10 2.50

15 2.00

20 1.50

25 0.50

30 0.00

*Those who leave under this decrement are assumed to 
DROP in accordance with the percentages below. Those 
who do not take DROP are assumed to take immediate 
retirement. DROP participants are assumed to remain 
in DROP for three years and receive interest at 5% per 
annum on their DROP deferrals.

Annual Retirements/DROPs Per 
1,000 Eligible Members*

(Male and Female)
Age Normal
50 300
51 250
52 250
53 250
54 250
55 250
56 250
57 250
58 250
59 250
60 250
61 275
62 300
63 350
64 275
65 300
66 275
67 250
68 200
69 200
70 250
71 250
72 250
73 250
74 250
75 1,000

Retirement/DROP
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Family Composition

For purposes of valuing the pre-retirement 
death benefit, an assumption is made that 
80% of employees are married at death while 
active and that the female spouse is three years 
younger than the male spouse.

Economic Assumptions

Investment Return: 6.75% compounded per annum.

Rate of General Wage Increase: 2.25% compounded per annum.*

Rate of Increase in Cost-of-Living: 2.10% compounded per annum.**

Total Payroll Increase (For amortization): 2.25% compounded per annum.

Administrative Expenses: 0.30% of payroll.

*General Wage Increase assumption applies for projecting contributions and developing Social Security benefits.

**Benefit increases are limited to 4% per year.

Rationale for Assumptions

The actuarial assumptions were adopted by the 
Board of Trustees upon the recommendation 
of the actuary, based on an experience study 
performed in 2021. The results of this study 
were presented in a report dated October 2021 
and are incorporated into the actuarial report by 
reference.

Sick Leave Credit

Unused sick leave balances as reported for 
each active member are used as of the valuation 
date. Future sick leave accruals for members 
hired prior to 2013 are assumed to accrue at 
100% of each participant’s annual average but 
are capped at 124 hours per year for members 
hired on or after January 1, 2013.

Changes since Last Valuation

None.
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Schedule of Retirees and Beneficiaries
Added To and Removed From Rolls2

Year  
Ended  

June 30,

Added to Rolls Removed From Rolls On Rolls @ Yr. End %

No. Annual  
Allowance No. Annual  

Allowance No. Annual  
Allowance

Increase  
Allowance

Average  
Allowance

2013 559 $17,469,060 184 $3,336,404 7,263 $200,930,125 7.57% $27,665
2014 547 17,306,458 184 3,482,147 7,626 214,754,436 6.88%  28,161 
2015 625 18,026,882 230 4,321,038 8,021 228,460,280 6.38%  28,483 
2016 307 9,011,712 139 3,011,824 8,189 234,460,168 2.63%  28,631 
2017 639 21,100,152 225 3,847,450 8,603 251,712,870 7.36%  29,259 
2018 628 18,659,672 242 5,140,831 8,989 265,231,711 5.37%  29,506 
2019 730 25,375,866 251 5,074,323 9,468 285,533,254 7.65%  30,158 
2020 620 20,682,685 264 5,576,316 9,824 300,639,623 5.29%  30,603 
2021 695 20,335,083 272 6,400,357 10,247 314,574,349 4.64%  30,699 
2022 694 26,629,825 300 7,139,411 10,641 334,064,763 6.20%  31,394 

2Prior to 2016, amounts are based on June 30 benefits adjusted for known COLA effective July 1. Post-2015, amounts reported are based on 

benefits on December 31 prior to the valuation date.

Analysis of Financial Experience
Gain and Loss in Accrued Liability during Years Ended June 301

Resulting from Differences between Assumed Experience and Actual Experience

Type of 
Activity

Investment 
Income

Combined  
Liability 

Experience

Gain (or Loss)  
During Year from  

Financial  
Experience

Non-Recurring 
Items

Composite Gain 
(or Loss) During  

Year
2013 $46,004,262 ($39,401,877) $6,602,385 ($727,193) $5,875,192 
2014  113,443,149  3,445,687  116,888,836  (1,462,698)  115,426,138 
2015  (33,127,096)  73,129,057  40,001,961  -  40,001,961 
2016  (120,548,533)  34,314,735  (86,233,798)  (69,346,439)  (155,580,237)
2017  (90,769,788)  (74,947,986)  (165,717,774)  (582,418)  (166,300,192)
2018  (64,779,936)  (41,362,698)  (106,142,634)  (603,265)  (106,745,899)
2019  (59,391,458)  (29,354,840)  (88,746,298)  -  (88,746,298)
2020  (103,597,308)  5,460,818  (98,136,490)  -  (98,136,490)
2021  192,341,249  43,615,539  235,956,788  2,280,293  238,237,081 
2022  (123,127,160)  (236,424,050)  (359,551,210)  -  (359,551,210)

1 Schedule comes from the Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2022.
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Schedule of Funded Liabilities by Type1

Aggregate Accrued Liabilities For

(1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3)

Valuation  
Date  

June 30,
Active Member  
Contributions

Retirees,  
Vested Terms,  
Beneficiaries  

& DROP

Active Members  
(County Financed  

Portion)
Reported  

Assets
Portion of Accrued Liabilities  

by Reported Assets
2013 $355,254,873 $2,587,007,980 $1,531,567,801 $3,261,923,577 100% 100% 21%
2014  363,335,228  2,769,188,984  1,668,195,558  3,614,067,515 100% 100% 29%
2015  372,037,954  2,884,906,681  1,649,587,057  3,759,611,811 100% 100% 30%
2016  396,434,811  2,987,100,852  1,732,881,508  3,831,179,295 100% 100% 26%
2017  380,179,076  3,216,480,052  1,771,072,393  3,930,924,191 100% 100% 26%
2018  397,692,499  3,444,004,357  1,749,526,935  4,070,486,587 100% 100% 13%
2019  404,341,900  3,624,784,344  1,762,554,326  4,220,420,263 100% 100% 11%
2020  419,154,588  3,719,369,617  1,822,541,878  4,349,257,826 100% 100% 12%
2021  409,477,095  3,995,179,306  1,925,153,122  4,997,549,929 100% 100% 31%
2022  437,379,797  4,228,989,782  2,070,266,263  5,103,373,910 100% 100% 21%

1Schedule uses actuarial value of assets. Results would be different if market value of assets were used. Despite the name of this exhibit, the liabilities 

presented in this schedule are not an appropriate measurement of the settlement value of the System.

Schedule of Funding Progress

Valuation  
Date  

June 30,

Actuarial  
Value of  

Assets

Actuarial  
Accrued  

Liabilities

Unfunded  
Actuarial  

Accrued Liabilites  
(UAAL)

Funded  
Ratio

Covered  
Payroll

UAAL as a  
Percentage of  

Covered Payroll

(a) (b) (b) - (a) (a) / (b) (c) [(b) - (a)] / (c)
2013 $3,261,923,577 $4,473,830,654 $1,211,907,077 73% $655,612,800 185%

2014  3,614,067,515  4,800,719,770  1,186,652,255 75%  659,360,128 180%
2015  3,759,611,811  4,906,531,692  1,146,919,881 77%  663,896,916 173%
2016  3,831,179,295  5,116,417,171  1,285,237,876 75%  702,787,358 183%
2017  3,930,924,191  5,367,731,521  1,436,807,330 73%  728,022,176 197%
2018  4,070,486,587  5,591,223,791  1,520,737,204 73%  754,080,802 202%
2019  4,220,420,263  5,791,680,570  1,571,260,307 73%  789,790,124 199%
2020  4,349,257,826  5,961,066,083  1,611,808,257 73%  822,970,711 196%
2021  4,997,549,929  6,329,809,523  1,332,259,594 79%  805,120,408 165%
2022  5,103,373,910  6,736,635,842  1,633,261,932 76%  880,931,034 185%
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Schedule of Active Member Valuation Data
Valuation 

Date  
June 30,

Number of  
Active  

Members1
Covered  

Payroll

Average  
Annual  
Salary

Percentage  
Increase in  

Average Pay
School

2013 5,901 $181,728,377 $30,796

2014 5,869  181,560,970  30,936 0.45%

2015 5,692  179,763,202  31,582 2.09%

2016 5,927  189,237,256  31,928 1.10%

2017 5,836  194,881,548  33,393 4.59%

2018 5,665  196,161,116  34,627 3.70%

2019 5,731  213,750,342  37,297 7.71%

2020 5,783  214,899,962  37,160 -0.37%

2021 5,514  192,348,196  34,884 -6.13%

2022 5,501 220,195,821  40,028 14.75%

County

2013 8,110 $473,884,424 $58,432 

2014 7,993  477,799,159  59,777 2.30%

2015 7,977  484,133,722  60,691 1.53%

2016 8,244  513,551,736  62,294 2.64%

2017 8,150  533,140,400  65,416 5.01%

2018 8,239  557,919,686  67,717 3.52%

2019 8,269  576,039,782  69,663 2.87%

2020 8,421  608,070,749  72,209 3.66%

2021 8,501  612,586,452  72,061 -0.21%

2022 8,442  660,735,213  78,268 8.61%
1 Excludes DROP participants.
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(Unaudited)
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Fiduciary Net Position (in millions)

Fiscal Year
Fiduciary Net 

Position
2013 $3,353,932,103
2014 3,766,059,665 
2015 3,693,357,619 
2016 3,590,082,229 
2017 3,749,384,616 
2018 3,940,926,716 
2019 4,101,637,346 
2020 4,142,063,209 
2021 5,146,232,426 
2022 4,857,119,591 

The Statistical Section presents historical information regarding the retirement plan. This information 
includes a ten-year analysis of the sources of change in fiduciary net position, benefit payments, the 
number of retired members and average monthly benefits. Sources of additions include employer and 
plan member contributions and net investment income; deductions include benefit payments to retirees 
and beneficiaries, refunds of employee contributions and administrative expenses. The amounts of 
benefits paid, the count of benefit recipients and the average benefit payments are provided by type of 
benefit, including service retirement annuities, service-connected and ordinary disability benefits and 
survivor benefits.
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Changes in Fiduciary Position*
Fiscal Year 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Additions by Source

Plan Member Contributions $32,551,927 $32,758,587 $33,193,593 $34,627,061 $35,476,023
Employer Contributions 127,448,018 129,618,309 138,493,099 155,780,373 167,311,608 
Net Investment Income 
(Loss) 245,374,617 490,196,386 16,342,457 (16,668,287) 243,496,177 

Total Additions 405,374,562 652,573,282 188,029,149 173,739,147 446,283,808 
Deductions by Type

Benefit Payments $219,229,038 $235,204,611 $254,875,795 $270,800,631 $281,258,687
Refunds of Contributions 2,988,397 3,356,282 3,958,786 4,101,311 3,671,886
Administrative Expenses 1,877,620 1,884,827 1,896,614 2,112,595 2,050,848

Total Deductions 224,095,055 240,445,720 260,731,195 277,014,537 286,981,421
Change in Fiduciary Net 
Position $181,279,507 $412,127,562 ($72,702,046) ($103,275,390) $159,302,387 

*See next page for the continuation of the 10 year report.
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Changes in Fiduciary Position
Fiscal Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Additions by Source

Plan Member Contributions $36,357,591 $37,915,769 $40,327,359 $39,914,839 $40,269,006
Employer Contributions 188,578,414 210,964,436 234,743,643 227,846,281 229,114,059
Net Investment Income 
(Loss) 269,418,157 243,545,545 111,442,161 1,096,259,683 (184,211,952)

Total Additions 494,354,162 492,425,750 386,513,163 1,364,020,803 85,171,113
Deductions by Type

Benefit Payments $296,255,029 $325,167,739 $339,610,116 $353,630,536 $366,112,271
Refunds of Contributions 4,386,395 4,349,488 4,005,739 3,701,609 5,694,611
Administrative Expenses 2,170,638 2,197,893 2,471,445 2,519,441 2,477,066

Total Deductions 302,812,062 331,715,630 346,087,300 359,851,586 374,283,948
Change in Fiduciary Net 
Position $191,542,100 $160,710,120 $40,425,863 $1,004,169,217 ($289,112,835)

Continued from previous page
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Schedule of Benefit Payments by Type

Fiscal  
Year

Service  
Annuity

Service- 
Connected  

Disability
Ordinary  

Disability
Survivor  

Benefit Total
2013 $206,701,293 $3,436,007 $4,490,924 $4,600,814 $219,229,038
2014 222,547,552 3,416,714 4,412,110 4,828,235 235,204,611
2015 241,694,202 3,498,363 4,444,633 5,238,597 254,875,795
2016 257,182,159 3,482,679 4,371,713 5,764,080 270,800,631
2017 267,245,571 3,501,643 4,323,112 6,188,361 281,258,687
2018 281,675,071 3,467,455 4,413,607 6,698,896 296,255,029
2019 310,161,066 3,520,311 4,368,567 7,117,795 325,167,739
2020 323,782,787 3,383,157 4,555,340 7,888,832 339,610,116
2021 337,623,320 3,210,483 4,346,527 8,450,206 353,630,536
2022 349,443,898 3,218,308 4,276,374 9,173,691 366,112,271

Schedule of Retired Members by Benefit Type

Fiscal  
Year

Service  
Annuity

Service- 
Connected  

Disability
Ordinary 

Disability
Survivor  

Benefit Total
2013 6,392 153 390 328 7,263
2014 6,757 149 374 346 7,626
2015 7,139 149 368 365 8,021
2016 7,300 149 359 381 8,189
2017 7,691 146 358 408 8,603
2018 8,058 139 354 438 8,989
2019 8,520 145 348 455 9,468
2020 8,841 140 351 492 9,824
2021 9,259 134 339 515 10,247
2022 9,635 129 325 552 10,641

Schedule of Average Monthly Benefit Amounts

Fiscal  
Year

Service 
Annuity

Service- 
Connected  

Disability
Ordinary 

Disability
Survivor  

Benefit Average
2013 $2,450 $1,913 $941 $1,274 $2,305 
2014  2,503  2,105  968  1,284  2,364 
2015  2,506  2,148  988  1,323  2,376 
2016  2,521  2,272  1,005  1,360  2,396 
2017  2,568  2,103  995  1,344  2,436 
2018  2,586  2,172  1,010  1,348  2,457 
2019  2,630  2,200  1,034  1,383  2,505 
2020  2,674  2,146  1,069  1,412  2,551 
2021  2,678  2,098  1,065  1,422  2,557 
2022  2,737  2,177  1,082  1,450  2,613 
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2-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

Period 7/1/2011 to 6/30/2012

Average Monthly Benefit ** $259 $525 $970 $1,690 $2,565 $3,042 $3,699

Average of Final Monthly Salaries $3,712 $3,764 $4,147 $5,145 $6,145 $6,060 $6,252

Number of Retirees 25 52 54 65 89 80 30

Period 7/1/2012 to 6/30/2013

Average Monthly Benefit ** 207 581 990 1,832 2,514 3,123 4,569

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 2,847 4,114 4,278 5,430 5,860 6,300 7,428

Number of Retirees 34 66 54 69 113 77 37

Period 7/1/2013 to 6/30/2014

Average Monthly Benefit ** 243 538 1,012 1,746 2,512 3,173 3,918

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 3,693 3,835 4,501 5,445 5,964 6,214 6,543

Number of Retirees 30 68 69 57 88 88 39

Period 7/1/2014 to 6/30/2015

Average Monthly Benefit ** 243 598 1,035 1,784 2,596 3,061 4,010

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 3,146 4,053 4,450 5,328 6,108 6,071 6,532

Number of Retirees 20 79 70 68 108 110 42

Period 7/1/2015 to 12/31/2015

Average Monthly Benefit ** 171 532 1,132 1,708 2,423 3,316 3,540

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 2,784 3,682 4,751 5,117 5,640 6,581 5,826

Number of Retirees 7 37 42 34 55 51 19

Period 1/1/2016 to 12/31/2016

Average Monthly Benefit ** 285 645 1,001 1,777 2,753 3,458 4,504

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 4,220 4,481 4,332 5,276 6,520 6,773 7,267

Number of Retirees 24 89 90 85 89 128 65

Period 1/1/2017 to 12/31/2017

Average Monthly Benefit ** 261 549 1,055 1,670 2,662 3,443 4,544

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 3,541 3,718 4,570 5,005 6,278 6,773 7,375

Number of Retirees 33 102 99 86 81 94 52

Period 1/1/2018 to 12/31/2018

Average Monthly Benefit ** 245 574 1,118 1,719 2,706 3,545 4,489

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 3,664 4,258 4,606 5,311 6,216 6,816 7,346

Number of Retirees 32 81 115 104 88 123 57

Period 1/1/2019 to 12/31/2019

Average Monthly Benefit ** 324 563 1,192 1,786 2,574 3,531 5,055

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 3,132 3,948 4,893 5,312 6,070 6,830 8,288

Number of Retirees 21 91 86 117 91 120 54

Average Monthly Benefit ** 337 642 1,208 1,890 2,586 3,558 4,357

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 4,302 4,547 5,101 5,596 6,084 6,842 7,209

Number of Retirees 41 111 93 99 94 105 66

Average Monthly Benefit ** 245 624 1,199 1,813 2,579 3,708 4,749

Average of Final Monthly Salaries 4,059 4,564 5,206 5,577 6,162 7,120 7,922

Number of Retirees 38 104 99 131 97 83 54

Schedule of Average Monthly Benefit Payments by Years of Service

*The Years of Credited Service is the service used in the determination of benefits, which may be different than service for eligibility.

**Does not include supplements.

Period 1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021

Years of Credited Service *

Period 1/1/2020 to 12/31/2020
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Active Participants Count by Age/Service
Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 & Up Total
Under 25  75  57  -  -  -  -  -  -  132 

25 to 29  237  434  72  -  -  -  -  -  743 

30 to 34  231  577  369  68  8  -  -  -  1,253 

35 to 39  201  517  374  275  96  5  -  -  1,468 

40 to 44  222  534  381  293  249  83  1  -  1,763 

45 to 49  203  546  347  276  289  171  44  2  1,878 

50 to 54  183  540  469  335  310  276  116  28  2,257 

55 to 59  147  485  470  380  295  213  58  46  2,094 

60 to 64  88  367  390  326  255  90  31  25  1,572 

65 & up  46  204  217  162  85  31  19  19  783 

Total  1,633  4,261  3,089  2,115  1,587  869  269  120  13,943 

Active Participants Total Salary by Age/Service
Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 & Up Total

Under 25 $2,985,912 $2,472,599 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,458,511

25 to 29  11,283,076  22,388,044  4,104,062  -  -  -  -  - 37,775,182

30 to 34  11,525,005  33,206,686  23,297,483  4,569,494  514,875  -  -  - 73,113,543

35 to 39  9,552,225  30,307,753  25,390,960  19,145,720  6,424,425  312,434  -  - 91,133,517

40 to 44  10,061,503  29,856,584  25,510,105  21,057,011  18,548,280  6,304,811  83,809  - 111,422,103

45 to 49  9,175,455  26,899,309  20,432,244  19,444,375  21,551,782  14,348,574  3,617,000  188,231 115,656,970

50 to 54  7,661,979  23,663,195  25,583,743  21,832,874  22,814,976  23,212,520  11,220,605  2,428,244 138,418,136

55 to 59  5,458,099  20,926,697  23,228,017  23,559,333  20,858,286  17,926,735  5,001,172  4,272,364 121,230,703

60 to 64  3,763,452  15,544,583  19,700,959  19,872,562  17,227,236  6,456,986  2,683,850  2,365,576 87,615,204

65 & up  1,574,512  6,679,792  9,214,135  9,458,936  5,510,218  2,273,025  1,550,727  1,689,291 37,950,636

Total $73,041,218 $211,945,242 $176,461,708 $138,940,305 $113,450,078 $70,835,085 $24,157,163 $10,943,706 $819,774,505 
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Retirees by Location

Retirees in Virginia
County % of Total 
Other Counties 87.85%

Fairfax County 12.15%
Total 100.00%

Retirees by Fairfax County/City
City % of Total 
Fairfax 1.56%
Alexandria 1.46%
Springfield 1.35%
Centreville 1.05%
Herndon 0.91%
Falls Church 0.84%
Annandale 0.80%
Reston 0.76%
Vienna 0.68%
Burke 0.62%
Lorton 0.53%
Chantilly 0.47%
Mc Lean 0.34%
Clifton 0.29%
Oakton 0.17%
Fairfax Station 0.14%
Great Falls 0.09%
Dunn Loring 0.03%
Fort Belvoir 0.03%
Merrifield 0.03%

State % of Total

Virginia 78.55%

Maryland 4.07%

Florida 3.93%

North Carolina 2.85%

South Carolina 1.96%

West Virginia 1.45%

Pennsylvania 0.78%

Texas 0.59%

California 0.52%

District of Columbia 0.51%

Tennessee 0.49%

Delaware 0.48%

Georgia 0.44%

Arizona 0.32%

Alabama 0.24%

Ohio 0.24%

Massachusetts 0.21%

Washington 0.20%

Colorado 0.17%

New Mexico 0.17%

Michigan 0.16%

New York 0.14%

Oregon 0.13%

Missouri 0.12%

Illinois 0.11%

Minnesota 0.11%

Indiana 0.10%

Kentucky 0.10%

Maine 0.09%

Mississippi 0.09%

Nevada 0.09%

New Hampshire 0.08%

Utah 0.08%

Wisconsin 0.08%

Louisiana 0.06%

New Jersey 0.06%

Connecticut 0.04%

Hawaii 0.03%

Idaho 0.03%

Kansas 0.03%

Oklahoma 0.03%

Arkansas 0.02%

Nebraska 0.02%

Alaska 0.01%

Montana 0.01%

South Dakota 0.01%

Retirees By State

Retirees Outside of the United States
Country Number of Retirees
Australia 1
Costa Rica 1
Cyprus 1
Ghana 1
Japan 2
Mexico 2
Peru 2
South Korea 1
Thailand 2
UK 2
Total 15
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